## INTERNATIONAL URBAN-TRANSPORT-ARCHITECTURAL TWO-PHASE RESTRICTED PROJECT COMPETITION FOR THE

## "Brno New Main Train Station"

## **EXPLANATION NO. 1 OF THE COMPETITION CONDITIONS**

The Contracting Authority, in compliance with point 6.3 of the Competition Conditions, hereby provides the following explanation of the Competition Conditions without a contractor's prior request.

Identification data of the contracting authority:

Správa železnic, státní organizace (Railway Administration, State organisation) based in Dlážděná 1003/7, 110 00 Praha 1
Company ID No: 70994234
Tax ID No: CZ70994234
represented by Ing. Mojmír Nejezchleb, Deputy General Director for Railway Modernisation and
Statutární město Brno (Statutory City of Brno)

based in Dominikánské nám. 196/1, 601 67 Brno Company ID No: 44992785 Tax ID No: CZ44992785 represented by JUDr. Markéta Vaňková, Mayor of the City Contact person: Ing. arch. Kristina Župková Email: zupkova.kristina@kambrno.cz

For the purpose of securing the largest number of participants possible, the Contracting Authority hereby informs the parties potentially interested in participation in the competition as follows.

The submission of an application for participation in the competition or confirmation of participation in the competition is conditional on registration in the electronic tool <a href="https://zakazky.spravazeleznic.cz/registrace.html">https://zakazky.spravazeleznic.cz/registrace.html</a>.

Successful completion of registration will require a recognised electronic signature (i.e. secured electronic signature based on a qualified certificate) within the meaning of Section 6(2) of Act no. 297/2016 Sb. on trust services for electronic transactions.

Obtaining an electronic signature and successfully registering in the electronic tool may be time-consuming; therefore, the Contracting Authority strongly recommends that prospective participants register as soon as possible while following the instructions in annexes P25 and P28 to the Competition Conditions.

Electronic signatures based on a qualified certificate are issued in the Czech Republic by the following accredited providers of certification services:

- Česká pošta, s.p. (http://qca.postsignum.cz)
- eIdentity, a.s. (http://www.eidentity.cz)
- První certifikační autorita, a.s. (http://www.ica.cz)

Electronic signatures based on a qualified certificate issued by a foreign provider per the list at <u>http://eutsl.3xasecurity.com/tools/index.jsp</u> are also accepted.

The Contracting Authority also informs prospective participants that all deadlines specified in the Competition Conditions relate to the CET (Central European Time) time zone.

Brno, 4 September 2020

doc. Ing. arch. Michal Sedláček Head of the City of Brno Architect Office, p. o.